
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 18th June, 2019
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader –  Councillor Hammond
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker
Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning – 
  Councillor Paffey
Healthier and Safer City – Councillor Shields
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Green City & Environment – Councillor Leggett
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur
Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or more wards
 impact on an identifiable community

Implementation of Decisions 
Any Executive De
[...]
itable purposes
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-
 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.



4

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 16th April, 2019, attached.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.
 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
(Pages 5 - 52)

To receive the report of the Chair of the Reducing and Preventing Domestic Abuse in 
Southampton. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2019/20    (Pages 53 - 66)

To consider the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance seeking 
approval for the Executive Appointments in the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

8  HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRE PERMITTING SCHEME  
(Pages 67 - 72)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport seeking a 
decision to introduce a permit scheme for the use of the Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre. 



6

9  KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE - EXTENDING HOURS OF OPERATION  
(Pages 73 - 86)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care proposing to extend the 
hours of operation of the Learning Disability Respite Service at Kentish Road.

10  TRADING STANDARDS, PORT HEALTH & PARKING FRAUD INVESTIGATIONS 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY.  (Pages 87 - 114)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport  seeking 
approval of the draft Trading Standards, Port Health & Parking Fraud Investigations 
Enforcement Policy.

11  OPERATION ALBACORE (MULTI COUNCIL CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS) - 
RECEIPT OF COMPENSATION PAYMENT AND URGENT ACTION TAKEN BY THE 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE    (Pages 115 - 118)

To consider the report of Service Director Legal and Governance seeking approval 
agreed voluntary payment following case of R V ASHFORD and Others

12  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM    

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendices 
to the following Item

The appendices are considered to be exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  
It is not in the public interest to disclose this because doing so could put the Council or 
other parties at commercial disadvantage.  

13  NELSON GATE  (Pages 119 - 140)

To consider the report of the Leader seeking approval to commercial terms for re-
structuring of existing leases and completion of the necessary documentation required 
in order to progress regeneration of the Nelson Gate site.

Monday, 10 June 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 22 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2019

Present:

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm
Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture
Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong 

Learning
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner

50. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING 

Record of the Previous Decision Making on 19th March 2019 approved as a correct 
record.

51. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY) 

Call-in of Executive Decision CAB 18/19: 23514 – A Green City Charter for 
Southampton.  

Decision of 19th March 2019 confirmed. Recommendations 1-9 from Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee call-in meeting 4th April 2019 rejected.

52. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY) 

Cabinet received the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – The Future of Work in Southampton in 
order to formulate their response to the recommendations contained within it, in order to 
comply with the requirements set out in the Council’s Constitution.

53. HRA CAPITAL DIGITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 23630)

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 23 -

On consideration of the report of the Director Adults, Housing & Communities, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To approve the use of £800,000 of HRA Capital funding for digital 
improvements for housing including:

 the procurement and implementation of a new mobile platform
 the procurement and implementation of a new test system for 

Northgate housing
 the procurement and implementation of 250 new mobile devices for 

housing operations staff

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Adults, Housing and 
Communities, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes 
and Culture, to make any necessary amendments to the plans set out here 
as the procurement and implementation is undertaken.

54. CONTROLLING STREET DRINKING USING PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION 
ORDERS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB18/19 23753)

On consideration of the report of the Director Transactions and Universal Services, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To note the representations received in relation to this matter in response to the 
consultation carried out between 25 February and 24 March 2019 as set out 
in Appendix 1 and Appendix 4.

(ii) To vary and extend the five Public Spaces Protection Orders to control street 
drinking in the localities shown in the maps at Appendix 2. 

(iii) To remove controls on begging in the Public Spaces Protection Orders.

55. SOLENT EMPLOYMENT SUPPORT 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/1923727) 

On consideration of the report of the Interim Director for Growth, Cabinet agreed the 
following:
 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.

(i) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Growth to take all actions 
necessary to accept the grant and deliver the
[...]
f domestic abuse in 
Southampton. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report contains a number of 
recommendations which have been summarised in Appendix 2.  Subject to the final 
report, attached as Appendix 1, being agreed at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) on 13 June 2019, Cabinet needs to 
formally respond to these recommendations within two months to meet the 
requirements in the Council’s constitution.
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

(i) Subject to the report attached as Appendix 1 being agreed at the 
meeting of the OSMC on 13 June 2019, Cabinet is recommended to 
receive the attached Scrutiny Inquiry Panel report to enable the 
Executive to formulate its response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the requirements set out 
in the Council’s Constitution.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The overview and scrutiny procedure rules in part 4 of the Council’s 

Constitution requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have 
been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(OSMC), and to submit a formal response to the recommendations contained 
within them within two months of their receipt.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The OSMC, at its meeting on 15 November 2018, requested that the Scrutiny 

Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry looking at reducing and preventing 
domestic abuse in Southampton.  

4. The set objectives of the inquiry were:
a. To develop understanding from a national and local level of domestic 

abuse, patterns of offending, and risk factors associated with perpetrators 
of domestic abuse. Page 5

Agenda Item 6



b. To consider the prevalence of perpetrating domestic abuse in 
Southampton; the services that are currently available across the life 
course in Southampton to reduce the likelihood of people becoming 
perpetrators of domestic abuse; the effectiveness of the services and 
gaps i
[...]
BJECT: EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2019/20
DATE OF DECISION: 18 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Judy Cordell Tel: 023 8083 2766

E-mail: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.

BRIEF SUMMARY
Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions are 
determined by the Executive.
Although the work of the bodies/organisations listed in the Appointments Register 
covers all aspects of city life and Council activities and therefore affects all wards, the 
decision to appoint to them is of administrative affect only.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the executive appointments for the 2019/20 Municipal Year be 

approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and
(ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 

reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best practice 

bodies, as well as a number of external organisations with which the Council 
has links.

2. Under the constitution or terms of reference in respect of some outside 
organisations appointments are in some cases specified as having a term of 
office/appointment longer than one year or are nominations, the final decision 
on appointment lying with the body itself. In such cases when a change of 
Administration occurs and the appointment term has not expired and is of 
significance to the incoming administration
[...]
this, Hampshire County Council are introducing a permit scheme which will 
require all residents to register online from January 2020. Southampton residents will 
be eligible to register online and therefore avoid the charge; if they do not, they will 
have to pay £5 per visit. There is now a need to consider whether Southampton City 
Council should adopt a similar scheme for the HWRC at City Depot in Millbrook, or 
retain the current free-of-charge arrangements.

Hampshire has also introduced an administration fee of £15 for the existing provision 
of a waste permit for commercial vehicles and trailers from 1 April 2019 at all HWRCs. 
This charge applies to everyone who requires a waste permit, including Hampshire 
(and Southampton) residents. A link to this scheme is provided on the council’s 
website and Cabinet are asked to note that Hampshire are now applying an annual 
admin fee for the permit. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) Not impose a £5 per visit charge for the use of the HWRC at City Depot 

for non-Hampshire residents wanting to use this site, and does not 
require Southampton residents to register to use the City Depot 
HWRC.

(ii) To note the continued support for the provision of a waste permit for 
vans and trailers, recognising that HCC are now charging an annual 
fee of £15 per trailer for new permits.

(iii) To endorse SCC’s continued support for HCC’s communications plan, 
to ensure residents are informed about the new scheme, charges and 
online registration scheme, if they wish to use HWRC’s in Hampshire, 
as an alternative to the site at City Depot, Southampton.Page 67

Agenda Item 8

tel:023%C2%A08083%C2%A03613


REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To respond to the changes HCC are putting in place relating to HWRC usage 

across Hampshire, and that these can be communicated to residents.
2. To ensure that residents of Southampton can continue to use the HWRC at 

City Depot, Southampton free of charge and without any additional 
administrative burden.

3. To ensure that the admin charge to be levied by HCC for the existing permit 
scheme administered by HCC for vans and trailers used to transport domestic 
waste to HWRCs is noted.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
4. Imposition of a £5 per visit charge for the use of the HWRC at City Depot for 

non-Hampshire residents wanting to use this site.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

5. Southampton’s HWRC is located at City Depot on First Avenue. This site is 
managed by Veolia Environmental Services under the HCC HWRC contract. 
Residents are able to take a wide variety of items to the HWRC including 
recyclables, garden waste, furniture and clothes, for no charge. Residents are 
also able to take soil, rubble, plasterboard and asbestos to the HWRC and 
dispose of these for a small charge.

6. Other Hampshire HWRCs are available at:
 Grange Road, Netley, SO31 5FF
 Normandy Way, Marchwood, SO40 4UD
 Shamblehurst Lane South, Hedge End, SO30 2AD
 Stoney Croft Rise, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 3YU.

7. HCC takes overall responsibility for managing the procurement and terms of 
the countywide HWRC contract but Southampton, as a Unitary Authority, has 
authority to make minor changes to the operations at the City Depot HWRC. It 
is recognised that some Southampton residents may use other sites close to 
our border and they will need to comply with the requirements to register with 
HCC to continue to use these free of charge.

8. HCC has proposed a number of changes to HWRC operations in the last 3 
years. These have included reviewing opening hours and charges, as well as 
introducing a cross border charging scheme. The cross border charging 
scheme would levy a charge of £5 per visit on non-Hampshire residents when 
using Hampshire HWRCs as a contribution towards the disposal costs 
associated with the material they bring in. 

9. In October 2018, a decision report presented to Hampshire County Council 
resulted in approval to introduce cros
[...]
HCC have implemented their 
scheme SCC will be in a better position to quantify the impact.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
28. None.

KEY DECISION? No
Page 71



WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
None

Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 72



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE – EXTENDING 

HOURS OF OPERATION
DATE OF DECISION: 18 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT CARE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530

E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Paul Juan Tel: 023 8083 2530

E-mail: paul.juan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report considers the business case for the Learning Disability Respite Service at 
Kentish Road and an option to extend its hours of operation to seven days a week, 
based on the feedback from consulted carers and users.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the options in the report and resolve accordingly.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The recommendation is an open one which recognises the complexities of the 
issue, predicted capacity in the city and wider market and the financial 
business case. Full reopening would appear to meet the preferences of carers 
and individuals living with a learning disability who would prefer their 
assessed needs for replacement care to be met at Kentish Road.

2. Full reopening wou
[...]
t are not covered by the 
general Enforcement Policy. There are no fundamental changes to the processes or 
service, and the proposed policy instead reflects a clarification of the service in line 
with the duties set out in legislation.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and approve the proposed Trading Standards, Port 
Health & Parking Fraud Investigations Enforcement Policy and linked 
Protocols.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Trading Standards, Port Health & Parking Fraud Investigations 

Enforcement Policy outlines the council’s approach to encouraging 
compliance with its regulations and policies through enforcement. 
Encouraging compliance with council policies and regulations enables the 
council to promote positive outcomes as set out in the City Strategy 2016-
2020. In addition, it supports the Southampton City Council Strategy (2016-
2020) outcomes:

 People in Southampton live safe, healthy, independent lives

Page 87

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Rosie.Zambra@southampton.gov.uk


 Southampton is a modern, attractive city where people are proud to 
live and work.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. One alternative discussed was to have separate enforcement policies for 

Trading Standards, Port Health & Parking Fraud Investigations. This is 
inadvisable because having a joint policy that covers all of the areas the 
legislation is relevant to provides a solid common reference point for Officers 
when dealing with enforcement issues in these areas. Without a joint policy, 
there is a risk that principles are inconsistently applied across the different 
service areas, and having a joint policy ensures that enforcement is carried 
out consistently in line with the general Enforcement Policy.

3. Another alternative option would be to refer solely to the council’s general 
enforcement policy rather than separate policies. This is strongly inadvisable 
because it would not make full use of the powers available to the local 
authority and woul
[...]
rovide the necessary 
information to witnesses to ensure that they have the 
necessary information to ensure that witness 
statements are complete and accurate, and witnesses 
have up to date Officer contact details. It also sets out 
how Southampton City Council will meet its obligations 
under the Criminal Procedures and Investigations Act 
(CPIA), and how the council will approach the 
disclosure of material to the defence.

Responsible  
Service 
Manager

Rosie Zambra – Service Lead: Environment, Street 
Scene & Health

Date 20/05/2019

Approved by 
Senior Manager

Mitch Sanders – Service Director: Transactions & 
Universal Services

Date 20/05/2019

Page 112



Community 
Safety 

No identified negative impacts. N/A

Poverty  No identified negative impacts. N/A

Health & 
Wellbeing

No identified negative impacts. N/A

Other 
Significant 
Impacts

No identified negative impacts. N/A

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: OPERATION ALBACORE (MULTI COUNCIL CRIMINAL 

PROSECUTIONS) - RECEIPT OF COMPENSATION 
PAYMENT AND URGENT ACTION TAKEN BY THE 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

DATE OF DECISION: 18 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Rosie Zambra Tel: 023 8083 4044

E-mail: Rosie.zambra@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY
On the 12th April 2012 Southampton City Council Trading Standards received a 
referral from Consumer Direct regarding an elderly Southampton resident who paid 
£3200 to 1st Active Drainage for a new boiler. This complaint was the beginning of 
what is known as “Operation Albacore”.
On the 1st October 2013 Southampton Trading Standards along with the police, 
Hampshire , Portsmouth and  Dorset Trading Standards Officers raided 7 premises 
and arrested 7 people, the Director, office manager and 4 drainage engineers. Two 
weeks later further arrests were made. 
The investigation identified a significant number of victims many of whom, circa 860 in 
total, had been contacted by in the course of the investigation providing witness 
statements to support the criminal proceedings instituted by the Council as lead 
authority. 177 of these victims have subsequently been put before the court to give 
evidence in the trials It is these 177 persons, majority elderly, who will be paid 
compensation.
In November 2015 12 defendants were charged with conspiracy to defraud and 
money laundering offences.
The trial began in January 2018 and continued for 5 months. The jury returned the 
verdicts on the 14th June 2018, details of which are below.  
         
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That Cabinet notes the urgent action taking by the Director of Legal 
and Governance under delegated powers to accept the voluntary 
undertaking to the court on behalf of Joseph ASHFORD to pay a 
further £616,000 ‘compensation to the council’  to the effect that 
Joseph ASHFORD pays the sum in monthly instalments each of 
which is no less than £40,000. Further, that in the event that any one 
payment is in excess of £40,000 the excess balance can be carried 
forward. The total value to be paid no later than August 2020. In 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


response to this the council will defer institution of further 
confiscation proceedings, retain the existing £720,000 property on 
restraint, and, on conclusion of all payments totalling £616,000 
undertake to withdraw further proceedings

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1 OP ALBACORE concerned large scale fraudulent drainage, plumbing and 

heating work carried out in residential properties across the south and south 
west of England in the period November 2009 to October 2013 by 1st Active 
Drainage Ltd and Fast Response Maintenance Ltd. Joseph Rodney 
ASHFORD was a director of both companies and both were managed by 
James Fr
[...]



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: NELSON GATE
DATE OF DECISION: 18 JUNE 2019
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: David Childs Tel: 023 8083 4389

E-mail: david.childs@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095
E-mail: denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
The Confidential appendices contain information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.
Those appendices include details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to 
contract, could put the Council or other parties at commercial disadvantage.   
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to approve a framework for entering into an Agreement 
with the head-lessee, which will include the grant of new leases and thereby facilitate 
re-generation of the existing buildings and adjoining land at Nelson Gate.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the principles of the Commercial Terms set out in Confidential 
Appendix 3 be endorsed.

(ii) That following consultation with the Leader of Council, the Director of 
Finance and Commercialisation subject to receipt of a satisfactory 
S123 report, the Director of Growth be given delegated authority to 
finalise terms as referred to in (i) above for the proposed transaction 
and legal agreements relating thereto.

(iii) That the Director of Legal and Governance be given delegated 
authority to enter into all legal documentation necessary to facilitate 
regeneration of Nelson Gate (e.g. new leases) pursuant to terms of 
the Agreement referred to at (ii) above being met.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. As freehold landowner the Council wishes to see the Nelson Gate site (as 

identified on the Plan at Appendix 1) which comprises three largely vacant 
1980’s office buildings and a surface car park, brought into more beneficial 
use and the scheme’s potential optimised.

2. In order to bring about
[...]
cuments available for inspection at: N/A
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. Appendix 3 Para 3
2. Appendix 4 Para 3

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



B
o

ro
 C

o
n
s
t &

 W
a
rd

 B
d

y

CR

69 to 81

Skandia Point

Shelters

83a

83c

105

Spring Place

House

83
89

Nelson Gate

Grenville House

S
h

e
lt
e

r

Shelter

S
h

e
l t
e
rs

Overline House

House

Southampton Central Station

F
o

o
t b

r i
d

g
e

17

4

8

18

22

1
2

13

10

2
8

1
 t
o

 2
2

West Hill Court

4

1

5

61

8

Car Park

Play Area

Car Park

Car Park

S Gantry

C
E

N
T

R
A

L
 S

T
A

T
IO

N
 B

R
ID

G
E

Cycle Track

COMMERCIAL ROAD

W
Y

N
D

H
A

M
 P

L
A

C
E

N
elson

SOUTHBROOK ROAD

FOURPOSTS HILL

BLECHYNDEN TERRACE

W
A

Y

TCBs

LB

TCBs

LB

TCB

TCB

D Fn

11.9m

7.3m

CAPITAL ASSETS
3rd Floor, One Guildhall Square,
Above Bar Street, Southampton. SO14 7FP

SCALE DATE

Crown copyright. All rights reserved. Southampton City Council 100019679 2019

Plan No

1:1250

Nelson Gate - Southampton City Council ownership

24/05/2019

V3835
Page 125

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 127

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 129

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 3

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 135

Agenda Item 13
Appendix 4

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	6 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees (if any)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Executive Appointments 2019/20
	Appendix

	8 Household Waste and Recycling Centre Permitting Scheme
	9 Kentish Road Respite Service - Extending Hours of Operation
	Appendix 1

	10 Trading Standards, Port Health & Parking Fraud Investigations Enforcement Policy.
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	11 OPERATION ALBACORE (MULTI COUNCIL CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS) - RECEIPT OF COMPENSATION PAYMENT AND URGENT ACTION TAKEN BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE
	13 Nelson Gate
	Appendix 1 for Nelson Gate (Site Plan)
	Appendix 2 for Nelson Gate (Aerial view of Scheme)
	Appendix 3 (Heads of Terms for Nelson Gate)
	Appendix 4 (Commercial Report on Nelson Gate)




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillors Rayment and Kaur 

 
 

1. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

Record of the Previous Decision Making on 16 April 2019 approved as a correct record. 
 

2. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  

 

Cabinet received the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Reducing and Preventing Domestic 
Abuse in Southampton in order to formulate their response to the recommendations 
contained within it, in order to comply with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2019/20  

 

The Executive appointments for the 2019/20 Municipal Year were approved as set out 
in the revised Register, with the following amendments: 
 

 Southampton International Airport Consultative Committee – now Councillors 
Bunday/Fuller/Mintoff; 

 F W Smith Bequest Purchasing Committee – now Councillors Bogle/B Harris; 

 Southampton Record Series – now Councillors P Baillie/Blatchford/Mitchell. 
 

4. HOUSEHOLD WASTE AND RECYCLING CENTRE PERMITTING SCHEME  

 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 23495) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

1. Not impose a £5 per visit charge for the use of the HWRC at City Depot for non-
Hampshire residents wanting to use this site, and does not require Southampton 
residents to register to use the City Depot HWRC. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
2. To note the continued support for the provision of a waste permit for vans and 

trailers, recognising that HCC are now charging an annual fee of £15 per trailer 
for new permits. 

 
3. To endorse SCC’s continued support for HCC’s communications plan, to ensure 

residents are informed about the new scheme, charges and online registration 
scheme, if they wish to use HWRC’s in Hampshire, as an alternative to the site 
at City Depot, Southampton. 

 
5. KENTISH ROAD RESPITE SERVICE - EXTENDING HOURS OF OPERATION  

 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 23764) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, and having 
considered the reasons therein, and having considered representations from MENCAP 
and carers, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
To agree to extend hours of operation to seven days a week. 
 

6. TRADING STANDARDS, PORT HEALTH & PARKING FRAUD INVESTIGATIONS 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY.  

 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 23874) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
To consider and approve the proposed Trading Standards, Port Health & Parking Fraud 
Investigations Enforcement Policy and linked Protocols. 
 

7. OPERATION ALBACORE (MULTI COUNCIL CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS) - 
RECEIPT OF COMPENSATION PAYMENT AND URGENT ACTION TAKEN BY THE 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE  

 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 19/20 23861) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Legal and Governance, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
To note the urgent action taking by the Director of Legal and Governance under 
delegated powers to accept the voluntary undertaking to the court on behalf of Joseph 
Ashford to pay a further £616,000 ‘compensation to the council’  to the effect that 
Joseph Ashford pays the sum in monthly instalments each of which is no less than 
£40,000. Further, that in the event that any one payment is in excess of £40,000 the 
excess balance can be carried forward. The total value to be paid no later than August 
2020. In response to this the council will defer institution of further confiscation 
proceedings, retain the existing £720,000 property on restraint, and, on conclusion of all 
payments totalling £616,000 undertake to withdraw further proceedings. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

8. NELSON GATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 23856) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) That the principles of the Commercial Terms set out in Confidential Appendix 3 
be endorsed. 

(ii) That following consultation with the Leader of Council, the Director of Finance 
and Commercialisation subject to receipt of a satisfactory S123 report, the 
Director of Growth be given delegated authority to finalise terms as referred 
to in (i) above for the proposed transaction and legal agreements relating 
thereto. 

(iii) That the Director of Legal and Governance be given delegated authority to enter 
into all legal documentation necessary to facilitate regeneration of Nelson 
Gate (e.g. new leases) pursuant to terms of the Agreement referred to at (ii) 
above being met. 

 
 


